
SACRE MEETING
4.00 pm TUESDAY, 7TH JUNE, 2016

CONFERENCE ROOM 2, CIVIC CENTRE

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 
(01685) 725203 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declaration of Interests 

3. Minutes of previous meeting held on 11th 
February 2016 at Twynyrodyn Primary School 

(Pages 1 - 4)

4. Matters Arising 

5. Schedule of meetings:  2016/17 
Dates and venues to be confirmed at the meeting:

 Early November 2016
 Late February/early March 2017
 Early June 2017

6. Presentation on Collective Worship in Primary 
Schools 

7. Update:  Revised Criteria for GCSE and GCE 
Specifications 

(Pages 5 - 6)

8. Update:  National Curriculum Review and 
Assessment 

(Pages 7 - 10)



9. INCERTS (Pages 11 - 14)

10. WASACRE Issues: 

 Feedback from meeting at Haverfordwest  -  
8th March 2016

 Feedback on Welsh Baccalaureate survey 
by WASACRE

 Representation at next meeting at Rhyl, 
Denbighshire:  23rd June 2016

 Executive Voting for the period 2016-19 
(see pen portraits) 

(Pages 15 - 26)

11. Correspondence 

12. Any other business as deemed urgent by the 
Chairman 

COMPOSITION: Councillors E Galsworthy (Chair) 

Councillors K Moran and G Lewis

A  Jones, S Bernard Henderson, L McCarthy, H Price, 
J Jones, K Thomas, M Carrington, L Draper, A Pitt, 
A Star, Rev. M Prevett, J Brill and Vicky Thomas

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725203

Os byddai’n well gennych gopi o’r agenda hwn mewn iaith arall, cysylltwch a 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01685 725203

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


MINUTES OF MEETING

SACRE MEETING
THURSDAY, 11TH FEBRUARY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor E Galsworthy (In the Chair)

Councillor K Moran

Professional Associations:
A  Jones, S Bernard Henderson, L McCarthy, H Price, J Jones, 
M Carrington and L Draper

Faith Communities:
A Star 

LA Representatives:
S Bowen and V Thomas

K Vokes (Democratic Services Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

1158  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence received from Councillor Gareth 
Lewis, Katy Thomas, Garth Tasker and Mark Prevett. 

1159  Declaration of Interests No declarations of interest were made. 

1160  Presentation on RE at 
Twynyrodyn 
Community School

Justine Jones made a presentation to members in relation 
to the teaching of religious education at the School, and 
outlined the following in detail:

 The Religious Education lessons within the 
School’s Nursery, the Foundation Phase, 
Reception, Year 1 and onwards.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 Aims of the School.

 Collective Worship Timetable at the School.

 Rights and Values of the Children

 Bible Club

The Chair thanked Justine Jones for her very informative 
presentation.  

Vicky Thomas requested that Justine Jones sends an 
electronic copy of the presentation so that she can include it 
as an article for RE news on the use of thinking skills in RE. 

1161  Minutes of Previous 
Meetings

RESOLVED that:

The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd November 2015 
were submitted and approved. 

1162  Matters Arising Vicky Thomas advised that the only matter arising from the 
minutes is an update on membership and she will discuss 
this with members under the item on the agenda.    

1163  Membership Update Discussion ensued in relation to the current position of the 
SACRE membership for the forthcoming year, as follows:

 Katy Thomas has taken up the membership of the 
Association of College Managers. 

 Andrew Pitt has confirmed that he will be joining the 
SACRE membership as an Evangelical Church 
Member with effect from the next meeting.

 Garth Tasker has resigned as a Roman Catholic 
Church representative as he is unable to commit to 
SACRE due to ongoing commitments.    

Following discussion, it was agreed that Karen 
Vokes will write to the Archdiocese of Cardiff 
seeking support for the vacancy for a Roman 
Catholic representative. 

 Vicky Thomas referred to the vacancies on the 
UCAC and SHA, and advised that Dorothy Haines 
and Jane Allman have previously sent out 
correspondence to encourage teachers to take up 
these vacancies but have received no response to 
date. 

1164  Analysis of 
Examination Results 
2015

Vicky Thomas referred members to the attainment at GCSE 
and A/AS levels of Merthyr Tydfil pupils in Religious Studies 
and Religious Education for 2015, and took members 
through the results in detail compared to 2013 and 2014. 

RESOLVED that:

 SACRE note the examination results for 2015.

Page 2



 The findings be circulated to Secondary Schools in 
the Authority.  

1165  Revised Criteria for 
GCSE and GCE 
Specifications:  Update

Vicky Thomas referred members to the revised criteria for 
GCSE and GCE Specifications, and outlined the up to date 
position with regard to the process, timetable and issues.  
The advised that the GCSE specification has been deferred 
until September 2017 and the A/AS specification will keep 
to the original timetable of September 2016.   Discussion 
ensued about the implications of the deferment for Schools.   

RESOLVED that:

 SACRE note the contents of the report.

 Vicky Thomas will update Members when further 
information is available.   

1166  National Curriculum 
Review and 
Assessment:  Update

Vicky Thomas took members through the review of 
assessment and the National Curriculum in Wales and 
updated members in detail on developments, in particular 
the involvement of pioneer schools and stakeholders to take 
this forward.  The Committee also discussed the timeline for 
the review of the curriculum and its implementation in 2021. 

RESOLVED that:

SACRE notes the contents of the report. 

1167  Holocaust Memorial 
Day:  Feedback

Vicky Thomas outlined the events that had taken place 
throughout the Borough for the Holocaust Memorial Day on 
27th January which marks the anniversary of the liberation 
of Auschwitz-Birkenhau concentration camp.

She referred members to the Event on the 23rd February 
2016 at the Red House where a kindertransport survivor will 
give his testimony.   

1168  WASACRE Issues: Feedback from WASACRE meeting at Blaenau Gwent  -  
Vicky Thomas updated Members on the WASACRE 
meeting on the 25th November 2015.

She referred to the survey for the new Welsh Baccalaureate 
and RE and advised that the results will be reported back to 
the next WASACRE meeting. 

Nominations to the WASACRE Executive  -  Vicky Thomas 
advised that Merthyr SACRE is unable to nominate anyone 
as Councillor Ernie Galsworthy is already a member of the 
WASACRE Executive. 

Representation at Spring Meeting at Haverfordwest, 
Pembrokeshire  -  Vicky Thomas and Councillor Ernie 
Galsworthy will be attending the Spring Meeting  of 
WASACRE on 8th March 2016. 

Page 3



Representation at Summer Meeting at Denbighshire (23rd 
June 2016)  -  Attendees to be confirmed at the next 
meeting. 

1169  Correspondence The date of the next SACRE meeting will be Tuesday, 7th 
June 2016 at 4.00 pm in Conference Room 2 at the Civic 
Centre.  

1170  Any other business as 
deemed urgent by the 
Chairman

No business was deemed urgent by the Chair.  

Page 4



MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

DATE:           JUNE 7th 2016

REPORT TO:          STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS 
         EDUCATION

PURPOSE:           REVISED CRITERIA FOR RS SPECIFICATIONS 

Background 

The current situation in schools is the availability of different routes in the delivery of 
RE/RS.  

Route 1 – Optional Religious Studies 

A significant number of schools offer Religious Studies in the option choices at KS4,.  
Students who choose the subject will then follow an examination spec for Religious 
Studies and be entered for the full course examination, having received exactly the 
same time allocation (usually around 10% of curriculum time) as all other optional 
subjects

Route 2 – GCSE RS accreditation in the statutory Religious Education lesson

Religious Education is a statutory subject which must be taught to all students at 
KS4.  This is where the situation for RE/RS differs from nearly all other subjects (PE 
is the other exception). Many schools in Wales use the statutory RE lessons to follow 
a Religious Studies external examination specification with the whole cohort and 
enter students for this examination – either for a short course or a full course.  

Route 1 and 2

A significant number of schools use both routes. This means that if a student has 
chosen Religious Studies in the options, then that student will still be present in the 
statutory RE lesson, and can follow a different specification for Religious Studies 
instead of following the same lesson content twice. It is possible to do so at present 
because there are two RS GCSE specifications at WJEC (as well as the availability 
of specs from examining boards in England).  However, with the proposed merging of 
the two specs into one, this will no longer be an option. It is here that merging the two 
specifications will have the negative impact.  

Meeting between WJEC and NAPRE representatives - 15.4.16

Present: Gareth Pierce, Alun McCarthy (Examinations Development Officer?), Lynda 
Maddocks, Jen Malcolm, Mary Parry 

NAPfRE members had requested a meeting with WJEC to discuss the new 
specifications and pointing out the implications of there only being one specification 
on schools- especially those schools currently following a combined Route 1&2 –see 
above.

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Affect 1. Schools/ teachers may decide to retain their optional RS and not accredit 
the short course in the statutory lesson. A factor influencing that decision could be 
the increased rigour in the exam specification/s making it more difficult for candidates 
to be successful in achieving a GCSE RS accreditation in the statutory lessons. 
Statutory RE would still have to be provided and this could be subsumed into Welsh 
Baccalaureate or some other form of provision. This would have a huge affect on 
entry figures for WJEC and the Board stated that they would contact Estyn asking 
them to keep a watching brief on KS4 statutory RE provision.  

Affect 2. Schools/ teachers may decide to only follow RS in the statutory lessons and 
the RS option will disappear. This will have an effect on A and AS level Religious 
Studies. 

Decisions:

 WJEC are offering both the short and full course options from a single 
specification and therefore will not be offering an additional RS GCSE 
specification from September 2017.  There had been no call for an additional 
RS spec in England. However, it will review the impact after two years.

 It is a matter for each school’s internal organisational structures to ensure that 
an optional RS GCSE course and a RS GCSE (short course) for statutory RE 
lessons can run side by side.  

 WJEC will contact schools who appear to provide an organisational structure 
which allows the GCSE optional full course and the statutory GCSE RS short 
course to run concurrently with no overlap and where the pupils are not 
educationally disadvantaged, so that any good practice can be shared with 
other schools.

 WJEC will contact Estyn to draw attention to the need to keep a watching 
brief on the provision for statutory KS4 RE. 

RECOMMENDATION:

SACRE to note and discuss the report
 

Page 6



MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

DATE:           JUNE 7th 2016

REPORT TO:          STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS 
         EDUCATION

PURPOSE:            UPDATE ON NATIONAL CURRICULUM REVIEW 

Background

Professor Donaldson report and recommendations can be found in the document 
Successful Futures - Independent Review of Curriculum and Assessment 
Arrangements in Wales. 

Recommendation 9 states: Religious education should form part of the Humanities 
Area of Learning and Experience, and should remain a statutory curriculum 
requirement from reception.

In October 2015 ‘A curriculum for Wales – a curriculum for life’ document was 
released which outlines the plan for taking forward Professor Donaldson’s 
recommendations

Pioneer schools and stakeholders will have a say in the shape of the curriculum. The 
first stage for Curriculum Pioneers would be a high level definition of an Area of 
Learning and Experience framework. Detail around content would follow on from this 
initial phase. 

New Deal Pioneers would focus on the pedagogy and leadership needed to deliver 
the requirements of the new curriculum as it develops

Current situation April 2016

The National Advisory Panel for RE (NAPfRE) has begun the process of drawing up 
a guidance document  called What makes good RE for submission to the pioneer 
network for consideration when working on the shape of the RE curriculum. There 
have been three meetings to work on this Nov ’15, April ’16 and May ‘16.  

At the April meeting NAPfRE were joined by two representatives from the Curriculum 
Division of Welsh Government. Manon Jones who is responsible for the pioneer 
schools and two areas of learning and experience (ALE), Humanities and Language 
and Literacy  and Abi Williams who will be responsible for Religious Education and 
ITC. Manon Jones outlined the process and steps they are currently following. 

Step 1:  Representatives from the pioneer schools have attended a few induction 
events and are currently working in four working groups in order to develop the 
structure of the new curriculum:  

 Learning beyond the classroom
 Assessment and progression
 Cross curricular responsibilities (literacy, numeracy and digital competence)
 Welsh dimension, international perspective and wider skills

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



There are 18-20 representatives in each group, many of whom are members of 
schools’ senior management teams.  WG is collecting information from the 
pioneer schools to identify which areas of learning, disciplines, sectors (e.g. 
primary, secondary, Welsh medium), need most attention.

Step 2: Representatives from the pioneer schools will work within areas of learning 
and experience (ALE) in order to consider the ‘big questions’ of curriculum 
development, e.g. what is the scope of each ALE?  What are the connections 
between ALEs? There will be a balance of FP, primary and secondary practitioners.

Step 3: Representatives from the pioneer schools will consider the strands within 
each area of learning and experience.  Subsidiarity is an important principle but WG 
hopes that other ‘good practice’ schools will be involved at this stage to contribute 
their appropriate expertise and good practice.  However the WG library service is 
gathering evidence of successful curriculums from around the world. They are 
prepared to work with bodies (such as NAPfRE and WASACRE) that can advise.  

NAPfRE agreed to do the following for WG
 prepare a briefing paper for WG in order to outline the particular issues 

relating to RE within a new curriculum. NAPfRE identified three areas 

 share any useful documents, action research case studies or examples of 
good practice which might help the pioneer schools.  

 identify schools which exemplify good practice.

The timeline (and other documents/presentations) can be found on the following 
websites.  

English: : http://gov.wales/topics/educationandskills/schoolshome/curriculum-for-
wales-curriculum-for-life/?lang=en

Cymraeg: http://gov.wales/topics/educationandskills/schoolshome/curriculum-for-
wales-curriculum-for-life/?skip=1&lang=cy 

Page 8

http://gov.wales/topics/educationandskills/schoolshome/curriculum-for-wales-curriculum-for-life/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/topics/educationandskills/schoolshome/curriculum-for-wales-curriculum-for-life/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/topics/educationandskills/schoolshome/curriculum-for-wales-curriculum-for-life/?skip=1&lang=cy
http://gov.wales/topics/educationandskills/schoolshome/curriculum-for-wales-curriculum-for-life/?skip=1&lang=cy


NAPFRE BRIEFING PAPER FOR WELSH GOVERNMENT (DRAFT)
Please note this is in draft format

RE in the present curriculum

Currently RE is not a National Curriculum subject but sits within the ‘basic 
curriculum’. It is statutory for all registered pupils at a school except those in nursery 
classes, i.e. reception to post 16 inclusive.  

RE is taught in accordance with the locally agreed syllabus in all maintained and 
voluntary controlled schools.  Since 2008, all agreed syllabuses in Wales are based 
on the Welsh Government National Exemplar Framework for RE.  All local authorities 
are required to have a SACRE whose role is to monitor the provision of RE in 
accordance with the agreed syllabus for that local authority.

Successful Futures recommends that “religious education should form part of the 
Humanities Area of Learning and Experience, and should remain a statutory 
curriculum requirement from reception” (p114).

Questions for consideration:
 What is the intention regarding the position of Religious Education in the new 

curriculum?  

 If Religious Education sits within the Humanities Area of Learning and 
Experience - as Donaldson proposes- does this mean that there is an 
intention to no longer require LAs to have a locally agreed syllabus?

  How will this impact on SACREs?

Withdrawal

Schools have a statutory obligation to provide Religious Education. Present 
legislation allows parents to exercise their right to withdraw their child/children from 
Religious Education

Questions for consideration:
 Is there an intention to remove the withdrawal clause for RE?
 What will be the implication of the removal of the withdrawal clause?

RE for nursery settings

Currently legislation states that religious education is not statutory for children in 
nursery classes.  However this is an anomaly within the Foundation Phase where all 
other areas of learning are for 3 to 7 year olds.  Without a change in legislation this 
anomaly would continue within the new Successful Futures 3-16 curriculum.  

Questions for consideration:
 Will legislation be changed in order to create consistency for Religious 

Education to be able to sit within the Humanities Area of Learning and 
Experience?

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

DATE:           JUNE 7th 2016

REPORT TO:          STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS 
         EDUCATION

PURPOSE:            INCERTS ASSESSMENT PROGRAMME. 

INCERTS programme 

At the March 2016 meetings of the National Advisory Panel for RE and WASACRE 
concern was raised by members about the INCERTS software that tracks pupils’ 
progress in National Curriculum subjects and Religious Education.  The concerns are 
as follows:

1. There are two options for schools to choose from regarding level descriptions 
for RE and it is not made obvious which set of Levels are the correct Levels 
for use by maintained and voluntary controlled schools. 

2. Incerts have been advising some schools in Wales that there are no statutory 
Level Descriptions for RE and that schools are free to choose which set of 
Level Descriptions they use in the Incerts programme.  This is incorrect.  
There are statutory Level Descriptions for schools in Wales.  Schools do not 
have a choice regarding which Level Descriptions they are to use. 

3. Any schools that have started using the wrong Levels option will have to start 
the assessment process again when they switch to the correct option. 

Information from Incerts website 

Incerts is an independent, non-profit organisation working to transform assessment 
practices in schools on a local, national and international scale. With help from our 
support staff, teachers and school leaders use our online system to get more than 
they thought possible from assessment.

Assessment for Learning
As soon as teachers have recorded their assessments, Incerts highlights the skill-by-
skill strengths and weaknesses of individual pupils. Incerts also identifies groups of 
pupils with common skill profiles to support planning and differentiation in the 
classroom.

Assessment of Learning
School leaders are able to access a live view of attainment across the school at any 
time. Our analysis tools facilitate the tracking of vulnerable groups in detail, helping to 
identify trends and anomalies within the academic year, or across a Key Stage.
Reporting of Learning

Incerts uses on-going teacher assessments to create personal and readable reports 
for parents in a fraction of the time usually spent. Our online Reportal also provides a 
practical outlet for sharing evidence with parents and teachers can share the media 
they have uploaded through our dedicated evidence capture app, Incerts Snap.

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



Recommendation:

That the LA and its SACRE writes to all schools in the Local Authority to reiterate the 
need to ensure that they are using the correct option for RE within the Incerts 
programme.    

Page 12



To Headteachers and Religious education co-ordinators 
All primary and special schools in Merthyr

June 2016

Dear Colleague

Many schools in Wales are now using the INCERTS software to track pupils’ 
progress in the National Curriculum subjects and Religious Education.

Incerts are offering the option of two sets of level descriptions for Religious Education 
in KS2. 

The first option, called RE ‘original levels’, consists of the levels from a programme of 
study used by Catholic schools in the UK, ‘Here I am’, (although this is now out of 
date and has been superseded). The second option, RE- ‘exemplar framework’, 
contains the statutory level descriptions for all maintained schools in Wales, as set 
out in all 22 Locally Agreed Syllabuses for RE in Wales.   This is the correct set of 
Levels in Incerts
[...]
ting: Haf, 23 Mehefin 2016, Sir 
Ddinbych / Summer, 23 June 2016, Denbighshire In Rhyl.

13. Dyddiadau cyfarfodydd yn y dyfodol / Future meeting dates: Hydref, 18 
Tachwedd, 2016 Sir Gaerfyrddin /Autumn, 18 November 2016, Carmarthenshire; 
Gwanwyn 2017, Sir Fynwy / Spring 2017, Monmouthshire. 17 March in Usk.

Page 20



MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

DATE:           JUNE 7th 2016

REPORT TO:          STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS 
         EDUCATION

PURPOSE:              WASACRE SURVEY ON THE IMPACT OF THE WELSH  
         BACCAULEAREATE ON RE IN SCHOOLS

Background

With the launch of the new Welsh Baccalaureate in September 2015, WASACRE 
was interested to know how schools have managed the implementation of the new 
qualification in their individual setting, and whether the Welsh Baccalaureate has had 
a positive or negative impact on religious education in schools across Wales. In order 
to monitor this situation and to gain a deeper understanding of what is happening 
across Wales WASACRE produced a short survey which was circulated to 
secondary schools within their local authority by the SACREs for schools to complete 
and return.

According to the 2015 school census (Jan 2015) there are 207 secondary schools in 
Wales

16/22  SACRE’s sent returns 
70 schools completed the survey

Question 1
Since the implementation of the New Welsh Baccalaureate, does your school provide 
statutory Religious Education according to the Locally Agreed Syllabus for RE at 
KS4?

Response 
Yes -86%
No- 14%

Question 2
Since the implementation of the New Welsh Baccalaureate, does your school offer a 
Religious Studies GCSE qualification as one of the supporting qualifications for 
Welsh Baccalaureate, at KS4?

Response 
Yes = 84% 
No 16%

Question 2a
If YES, is the RS GCSE course taught within:

a) Core RE time (for all KS4 pupils)
b) Option only

     c) Other

Page 21



Response 
Core Time = 46%
Option only = 30%
Other = 16%
No Response =8%

Question 3
Has th
[...]
tions have worked extremely well, with 
option B, especially, proving engaging for KS4 pupils, regardless of their 
religious or non-religious backgrounds. It is, therefore, with great interest that 
I await the new GCSE specifications. I have been proactive in contacting 
Lynda Maddock (WJEC) to express my hopes for the new qualification and 
my support for the work she is doing. Furthermore, I was recently invited, by 
Gill Vaisey, to attend a potential meeting with Gareth Pierce (WJEC). This 
meeting has been requested by representatives from NAPfRE and 
WASACRE to discuss some of the issues surrounding the new GCSE. 

I hope my experience as a teacher of RE and Head of Department in the 
secondary school setting, during this time of change within Welsh education, 
would be of value to the  WASACRE Executive Committee and I would be 
grateful for the opportunity to serve the committee if appointed as a member.

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting held on 11th February 2016 at Twynyrodyn Primary School
	Minutes

	7 Update:  Revised Criteria for GCSE and GCE Specifications
	8 Update:  National Curriculum Review and Assessment
	9 INCERTS
	10 WASACRE Issues:



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SACRE MEETING
TUESDAY, 7TH JUNE, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor E Galsworthy (In the Chair)

Councillors K Moran and G Lewis

Professional Associations:
A  Jones, J Jones and L Draper

Faith Communities:
A Star 

LA Representatives:
V Thomas

K Vokes (Democratic Services Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

121  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence received from Sian Bernard-
Henderson, Lee-anne McCarthy, Mark Carrington and Andy 
Pitt. 

122  Declaration of Interests No declarations of interest were made. 

123  Minutes of previous 
meeting held on 11th 
February 2016 at 
Twynyrodyn Primary 
School

RESOLVED that:

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th February 2016 
were submitted and approved.  

124  Matters Arising Vicky Thomas advised that she has prepared a draft article 
for RE News on Justine Jones’ presentation at March’s 
meeting on the use of thinking skills in RE.  



Discussed ensued in relation to the Roman Catholic 
vacancy and Vicky Thomas advised that she would make 
enquiries with Deacon Philip Manghan to try to progress 
this. 

125  Schedule of meetings:  
2016/17

Members agreed the forthcoming meetings of SACRE:

 Tuesday, 1st November 2016 at 3.45 pm to be held 
at Afon Taf High School.

 Tuesday, 7th March 2017 at 3.45 pm to be held at 
Trelewis Community School. 

 Wednesday, 14th June 2017 at 3.45 pm to be held 
at the Civic Centre. 

126  Presentation on 
Collective Worship in 
Primary Schools

Vicky Thomas made a presentation on the provision of daily 
acts of collective worship in primary schools in response to 
comments made in the Estyn Inspection reports about 
some schools not complying fully with the statutory 
requirement.    She outlined the following in detail:

 Estyn Guidelines on collective worship.

 How can we create the right atmosphere for 
worship?

 How can we make sure our assembly links well with 
the collective worship if it is not on a christian 
theme?

 How can we encourage children to reflect?

 How can we make sure that worship stands out 
from the main assembly?

 How can we encourage all pupils?

 Things to remember when planning daily act of 
worship.

 Examples of monthly themes for whole school 
collective worship.

Discussion ensued in relation to this presentation, and it 
was RESOLVED that:

 Vicky Thomas contact Mark Campion from Estyn 
on an informal basis to seek further guidance on 
the recent outcome of the Estyn Inspection for 
Twynyrodyn Community School.  

 A copy of the presentation be sent to all primary 
schools. 



127  Update:  Revised 
Criteria for GCSE and 
GCE Specifications

Vicky Thomas updated members in relation to the current 
situation in schools, namely route one (optional religious 
studies), route two (GCSE RS accreditation in the statutory 
religious education lesson) and also the meeting between 
WJEC and NAPfRE representatives on the 15th April 2016.

RESOLVED that:

 SACRE notes the contents of the report. 

 Vicky Thomas to provide members with further 
information as and when it becomes available. 

128  Update:  National 
Curriculum Review and 
Assessment

Vicky Thomas advised members on the update in relation to 
the national curriculum review, and the NAPfRE briefing 
paper which outlined the particular issues relating to RE 
within a new curriculum.  She went through the three areas 
identified by NAPfRE, namely RE in the present curriculum, 
withdrawal and RE for nursery settings.   

RESOLVED that:

 The contents be noted by the Committee.

 Vicky Thomas will update members at a future 
meeting. 

129  INCERTS Vicky Thomas outlined the concerns raised at the National 
Advisory Panel for RE and WASACRE about the INCERTS 
software which tracks pupils’ progress in National 
Curriculum subjects and Religious Education.  

RESOLVED that:

A letter be sent to all schools, on behalf of the Local 
Authority, to reiterate the need to ensure that they are using 
the correct option for RE within the Incerts programme.  

130  WASACRE Issues: Feedback from meeting at Haverfordwest
Vicky Thomas updated members on the WASACRE 
meeting on the 8th March 2016.

Feedback on Welsh Baccalaureate survey
Vicky Thomas referred to the launch of the new Welsh 
Baccalaureate in September 2015, and advised members 
of the outcome of the survey circulated to all Secondary 
Schools outlining the positive/negative impacts on religious 
education.  

Representation at next meeting at Rhyl
The Chair and Vicky Thomas confirmed that they would be 
unable to attend this meeting on the 23rd June 2016.    

RESOLVED that:
Karen Vokes would e-mail all members to enquire if they 
would be able to attend. 



Executive Voting for the period 2016-19
Following discussion, it was RESOLVED that:

 Mary Parry, Huw Stephens and Matthew Maidment 
be nominated by Merthyr SACRE for membership 
of the Executive Committee of WASACRE.

 Karen Vokes to e-mail Libby Jones with 
confirmation of these nominations. 

131  Correspondence No correspondence was discussed. 

132  Any other business as 
deemed urgent by the 
Chairman

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent. 


